- risk of changes in CO2 emission rights prices;
- risk of changes in crude oil and refinery product prices related to the obligation to maintain

mandatory reserves of crude oil and fuels - is not hedged on purpose due to the permanent exposure and
non-cash impact on the Parent Company results.

The impact of commodity hedging instruments on the Group's financial statements

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Unit of
measure 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Margin bbl   5,415,000   -
Crude oil bbl 1,950,000 3,010,000
Diesel oil Mt 70,000 64,000
Gasoline Mt   - 12,000
Heating oil Mt   - 4,000

Sensitivity analysis for changes in prices of products and raw materials

 As at 31 December 2021

Analysis of the influence of changes in the carrying amount of financial instruments on result before tax and
hedging reserve to a hypothetical change in prices of products and raw materials:

ORLEN Lietuva
 Mažeikių St. 75, Juodeikiai village, Mažeikiai District, Republic of Lithuania LT-89453
 Legal entity code: 166451720. Data about Parent Company is collected and stored in the Centre of Registers

 (in USD and EUR thous.)

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021   40 - 59

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Increase of
prices

Decrease of
prices

USD EUR USD EUR
Crude oil USD/bbl +31% (15,564)   (13,732)   -31% 15,564   13,732
Diesel oil  USD/Mt +31% (14,530)   (12,820)   -31% 14,530   12,820
Margin USD/bbl +30% (10,465)   (9,233)   -30% 10,465   9,233

(40,559)   (35,785)   40,559   35,785

Total influence Total influence

As at 31 December 2020

Type of hedged raw
material/product

Increase of
prices

Decrease of
prices

USD EUR USD EUR
Crude oil USD/bbl +6% 5   4   +6% (5)   (4)
Diesel oil  USD/Mt +6% (1,652)   (1,345)   +6% 1,652   1,345
Gasoline USD/Mt +3% (175)   (142)   +3% 175   142
Heating oil USD/Mt +18% (207)   (169)   +18% 207   169

(2,029)   (1,652)   2,029   1,652

Total influence Total influence

Applied for the sensitivity analysis of commodity risk hedging instruments variations of crude oil and products
prices were calculated based on volatility for 2021 and 2020 and available analysts’ forecasts.

9.5.2. The risk of exchange rates changes

Currency risk

Currency risk - The Group’s functional currency is US dollar. The Group is exposed to currency risk resulting
from current receivables and short-term liabilities, cash and cash equivalents, investment expenditures as
well as from future planned cash flows from sales and purchases of refinery products.